
St Helens - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield
Garswood - Ashton-in-Makerfield circular

www.merseytravel.gov.uk

serving:

St Helens

Parr

Blackbrook

Old Whint

Garswood

Downall Green

Ashton-in-Makerfield

Timetable valid from 02 September 2012
Changes contained in this edition:

Route 156: Monday to Saturday daytime buses run by Arriva
now run 5 minutes later.
Route 156: the evening times at Blackbrook are changed by
2 minutes.

Monday to Saturday daytime
Route 156 is operated by:

156
256

DEL 140812

PR
INTED ON

R
ECYC LED PA PE

R

Kirkby

Formby

Speke

Halewood

Newton
-le-

Willows

Maghull

Prescot

Garston

Huyton

Crosby

Bootle

West
Derby

Southport

Liverpool

Heswall
Bromborough

West
Kirby

Wallasey

Birkenhead St Helens

Rainford

Some Monday to Saturday
morning, all evening and
Sunday Route 156 and

Route 256 are funded by
Merseytravel but operated by:

WARRINGTON COACHWAYS



156 St Helens - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield

Mondays to Saturdays

St Helens Bus Station
Sankey Valley
Old Whint Wedge Avenue
Garswood station
Downall Green Booths Brow Road
Ashton-in-Makerfield Library
Rectory Road
Garswood station
Old Whint Wedge Avenue
Sankey Valley
St Helens Bus Station

-
-
-
-
-
-

0722
0727
0736
0741
0750

0745
0753

S

0805
0811
0822

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

0902
0907
0916
0921
0930

0935
0943
0948
0957

1002
1007
1016
1021
1030

35
43
48
57

02
07
16
21
30

1735
1743
1748
1757

1802
1807
1816
1821
1830

O

NS NS
1

2

9

3

4

--

7

3

9

2

1

Codes used on this page:
S - means this bus runs via Haydock Industrial Estate - see the route description for route details.
O - means that on schooldays, this bus continues to and finishes at Byrchall High School, arriving at 0826
NS - means this bus does not run on Saturdays

until

then
at

these
mins
past

4

Route 156: Arriva Monday to Saturday daytime between St Helens, Ashton-in-Makerfield and St Helens: from ST HELENS BUS
STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street, Atlas Street, Pocket Nook Street, Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road, Clipsley Lane, Wagon
Lane, Ledger Road, Wedge Avenue, Old Whint Road, West End Road, Vicarage Road, Stanley Bank Way, Liverpool Road, Tithebarn Road,
Garswood Road, School Lane, Victoria Road, Downall Green Road, Rectory Road, Leyland Green Road, Garswood Road, Station Road, School Lane,
Garswood Road, Tithebarn Road, Liverpool Road, Stanley Bank Way, Vicarage Road, Clipsley Lane, Wagon Lane, Ledger Road, Wedge Avenue, Old
Whint Road, West End Road, Blackbrook Road, Park Road, Pocket Nook Street, Atlas Street, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street, Bickerstaffe
Street, Hardshaw Street, Corporation Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

Route description



Route 156 (Arriva):
St Helens - Old Whint - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield

Route 156 (Merseytravel):
St Helens - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield

Route 256:
Garswood - Ashton-in-Makerfield circular

GARSWOOD
STATION

RECTORY ROAD

BOOTHS BROW ROAD

G
AR

S
W

OOD ROAD

STATION RD

GA
RS

W
OO

D

TITHEBARN ROAD

LIVERPOOL ROAD

BLA

CKBROOK R
OAD

BIRCH GROVE
LEYLAND

GREEN
ROAD

VICTORIA ROAD

LOW BANK RD

CA
M

P 
RO

AD

ROAD
STRANGE

SCHOOL
LANE

ROAD

CORPORATION STLIBRARY
STREET

BICKERSTAFFESTREET

HALL
STREET

Merton Bank�
Road

Ashurst
Drive

Chain
Lane

Park
Street

East
Lancashire

Road

East
Lancashire

Road

Garswood
Road

Garswood
Road

Millfield
Lane

Gibbons
RoadRO

AD

Garswood
Road

Abinger
Road

Billinge
Road

Smock
Lane

Gibbons
Road

St Helens
Parr

Old Whint

Garswood

156
156

156

156

156

156

156

156

156 ST HELENS
BUS STATION

156

156

256

256

256

256
256

256

256

256

256

256

256

156 

156

County
Boundary

Merseyside

Greater
Manchester

to/from
Ashton

1

Sankey
Valley
Park

2

3

4

5

8

6
7

KEY

Timetable
Reference Point

Merseyrail Station

Shopping Centre

Merseytravel service
operates along this
road

1

ST HELENS
CENTRAL STATION

PARR STREET

PA
RK

 R
OA

D

AT
LA

S 
ST

RE
ET

POCKET NOOK
STREET

156
(Arriva

journeys)

WEST END ROAD

VICARAGE

156
(Arriva

journeys)

156
(Arriva

journeys)

156
(Arriva

journeys)

OLD WHINT RD

W
AG

O
N 

LA

CLIPSLEY LANE

LEDGER
ROAD

WEDGE
AVENUE

Clipsley
Lane

Blackbrook

156

156 (Arriva)

BILLINGE ROAD

156 (Arriva)

156 (Arriva)

156 (Arriva)

156 (Arriva)

DOWNALL
GREEN ROAD

156

Note: The Arriva Route 156
journey to Ashton is not

shown on this map.

9

to/from Ashton

Liverpool
Road

STANLEY BANK RDStanley
Bank Way



156 St Helens - Ashton-in-Makerfield

Mondays to Saturdays

St Helens Bus Station
Blackbrook The Ship Inn
Garswood station
Downall Green Booths Brow Road
Bryn Cross
Ashton-in-Makerfield Library

-
-

0707
0711
0716
0720

1811
1818
1827
1831
1835
1839

11
18
27
31
35
39

2311
2318
2327
2331
2335
2339

1

5

3

4

--

--

8

Codes used on this page:
- Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Warrington Coachways (morning buses) and Arriva (evening buses)

M M M M

M

then
at

these
mins
past

then
no

service
until

until

156 Ashton-in-Makerfield - St Helens 

Mondays to Saturdays

Ashton-in-Makerfield Library
Bryn Cross
Downall Green Booths Brow Road
Garswood station
Blackbrook The Ship Inn
St Helens Bus Station

-
-

0758
0803
0812
0821

0810
0813
0818
0822
0833
0842

1835
1839
1843
1847
1856
1903

35
39
43
47
56
03

2335
2339
2343
2347
2356
0003

--

--

4

3

5

1

MM M M M

then
at

these
mins
past

then
no

service
until

until

Merseytravel
bus service

Merseytravel
bus service



5

156 St Helens - Ashton-in-Makerfield

Sundays and bank holidays

St Helens Bus Station
Blackbrook The Ship Inn
Garswood Merseyrail station
Downall Green Booths Brow Road
Bryn Cross
Ashton-in-Makerfield Library

1011
1018
1027
1031
1035
1039

2311
2318
2327
2331
2335
2339

11
18
27
31
35
39

1

5

3

4

--

--

9

Codes used on this page:
- Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Arriva

M M M

M

then
at

these
mins
past

until

156 Ashton-in-Makerfield - St Helens

Sundays and bank holidays

Ashton-in-Makerfield Library
Bryn Cross
Downall Green Booths Brow Road
Garswood Merseyrail station
Blackbrook The Ship Inn
St Helens Bus Station

1135
1139
1143
1147
1156
1203

35
39
43
47
56
03

2335
2339
2343
2347
2356
0003

--

--

4

3

5

1

M M M

then
at

these
mins
past

until

Merseytravel
bus service

Merseytravel
bus service



156 St Helens - Ashton-in-Makerfield

10

Route 156: Evening and Sunday Merseytravel journeys and the 0758 bus from Booth’s Brow Road between St Helens and
Ashton-in-Makerfield: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street, Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road,
Vicarage Road, Stanley Bank Road, Liverpool Road, Tithebarn Road, Garswood Road, School Lane, Garswood Merseyrail station, Station Road,
Garswood Road, Billinge Road, Rectory Road, Booths Brow Road, Downall Green Road, Wigan Road to ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY.

Route 156: Evening and Sunday Merseytravel journeys between Ashton-in-Makerfield and St Helens: from ASHTON-IN-
MAKERFIELD LIBRARY Wigan Road, Downall Green Road, Booths Brow Road, Rectory Road, Billinge Road, Garswood Road, Station Road, Garswood
Merseyrail station, School Lane, Garswood Road, Tithebarn Road, Liverpool Road, Stanley Bank Road, Vicarage Road, West End Road, Blackbrook
Road, Park Road, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street, Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Corporation Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

Route 156: 0707 bus from Garswood: from GARSWOOD STATION via Strange Road, Station Road, Garswood Road, Billinge Road, Rectory
Road, Booth’s Brow Road, Downall Green Road, Wigan Road to ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY.

Route 156: 0745 bus from St Helens Bus Station: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street, Park Road, Blackbrook
Road, West End Road, Clipsley Lane, Piele Road, Millfield Lane, Tithebarn Road, Garswood Road, School Lane, Station Road, Garswood Road,
Billinge Road, Downall Green Road, Rectory Road, Booths Brow Road, Downall Green Road, Wigan Road to ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY.
Schoolday only journey operates as above 0745 journey to Wigan Road then via Gerard Street and Warrington Road to ST EDMUND
ARROWSMITH/BYRCHALL HIGH SCHOOL.

Route 156: 0810 bus from Ashton-in-Makerfield: from ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY via Wigan Road, Downall Green Road, Booth’s
Brow Road, Rectory Road, Billinge Road, Garswood Road, Station Road, School Lane, Garswood Road, Tithebarn Road, Liverpool Road, Stanley Bank
Road, Vicarage Road, West End Road, Blackbrook Road, Park Road, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BICKERSTAFFE STREET.

Route descriptions

Merseytravel
bus service



256 Garswood - Ashton-in-Makerfield circular

Mondays to Saturdays

Garswood Merseyrail station
Simms Lane End
Birch Grove
Rectory Road
Garswood Merseyrail station
Low Bank Road
Old Road
Ashton-in-Makerfield Library
Old Road
Low Bank Road
Garswood Merseyrail station

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

0912
0915
0916
0918

0919
0922
0925
0927
0931
0934
0935
0942
0945
0946
0948

0949
0952
0955
0957
1001
1004
1005
1012
1015
1016
1018

19
22
25
27
31
34
35
42
45
46
48

49
52
55
57
01
04
05
12
15
16
18

1749
1752
1755
1757
1801
1804
1805
1812
1815
1816
1818

3

--

6

7

3

8

--

--

--

8

3

M M M M M M

Merseytravel
bus service

then
at

these
mins
past
each
hour

until

Codes used on this page:
- Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Warrington CoachwaysM

Sundays - No Service

11

Route 256: from GARSWOOD MERSEYRAIL STATION via Strange Road, Station Road, Garswood Road, Billinge Road, Birch Grove, Leyland
Green Road, Rectory Road, Downall Green Road, Victoria Road, Strange Road, Camp Road, Low Bank Road, Old Road, Bryn Street, Gerard Street,
Wigan Road, Old Road, Low Bank Road, Camp Road, Strange Road to GARSWOOD MERSEYRAIL STATION.

Route description


