

St Helens - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield Garswood - Ashton-in-Makerfield circular



www.merseytravel.gov.uk

This timetable has been produced by Merseytravel. Merseytravel is funded by the five Local Authorities of Merseyside.

DEL 140812

156 St Helens - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield

	Mondays to Saturdays	NS	• NS						
1	St Helens Bus Station 🚌	-	0745	-	0935		35		1735
2	Sankey Valley	-	0753	-	0943		43		1743
9	Old Whint Wedge Avenue	-		-	0948		48		1748
3	Garswood station	-	0805	-	0957	then	57		1757
4	Downall Green Booths Brow Road	-	0811	-	\downarrow	at	\downarrow		\downarrow
	Ashton-in-Makerfield Library	-	0822	-	\downarrow	these	\downarrow	until	\downarrow
7	Rectory Road	0722	-	0902	1002	mins	02		1802
3	Garswood station	0727	-	0907	1007	past	07		1807
9	Old Whint Wedge Avenue	0736	-	0916	1016		16		1816
2	Sankey Valley	0741	-	0921	1021		21		1821
1	St Helens Bus Station 📟	0750	-	0930	1030		30		1830

Codes used on this page:

- means this bus runs via Haydock Industrial Estate - see the route description for route details.

• - means that on schooldays, this bus continues to and finishes at Byrchall High School, arriving at 0826

NS - means this bus does not run on Saturdays

Route description

Route 156: Arriva Monday to Saturday daytime between St Helens, Ashton-in-Makerfield and St Helens: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street, Atlas Street, Pocket Nook Street, Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road, Clipsley Lane, Wagon Lane, Ledger Road, Wedge Avenue, Old Whint Road, West End Road, Vicarage Road, Stanley Bank Way, Liverpool Road, Tithebarn Road, Garswood Road, School Lane, Victoria Road, Downall Green Road, Rectory Road, Leyland Green Road, Garswood Road, Station Road, School Lane, Garswood Road, Tithebarn Road, Liverpool Road, Stanley Bank Way, Vicarage Road, Clipsley Lane, Wagon Lane, Ledger Road, Wedge Avenue, Old Whint Road, West End Road, Blackbrook Road, Park Road, Pocket Nook Street, Atlas Street, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street, Bickerstaffe Street, Hardshaw Street, Corporation Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

ARRIVA

Route 156 (Arriva): St Helens - Old Whint - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield

Route 156 (Merseytravel): St Helens - Garswood or Ashton-in-Makerfield

Route 256: Garswood - Ashton-in-Makerfield circular



156 St Helens - Ashton-in-Makerfield

	Mondays to Saturdays	\mathbf{Q}		Ø		\mathbf{A}		Ø
1	St Helens Bus Station 🚌	-		1811	then	11		2311
5	Blackbrook The Ship Inn	-	then	1818		18		2318
3	Garswood station	0707	no	1827	at thaca	27	until	2327
4	Downall Green Booths Brow Road	0711	service	1831	these mins	31	Unfil	2331
	Bryn Cross	0716	until	1835	-	35		2335
	Ashton-in-Makerfield Library	0720		1839	past	39		2339

156 Ashton-in-Makerfield - St Helens

 \mathbf{A} Mondays to Saturdays Ashton-in-Makerfield Library 0810 1835 35 2335 then 1839 39 **Bryn Cross** 0813 then 2339 at Downall Green Booths Brow Road 0818 1843 43 2343 0758 no until these 47 **Garswood** station ★ 0803 0822 **service** 1847 2347 3 mins Blackbrook The Ship Inn 0833 0812 until 1856 56 2356 5 past St Helens Bus Station 📟 0821 0842 1903 03 0003 1

Codes used on this page:

🕼 - Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Warrington Coachways (morning buses) and Arriva (evening buses)

Merseytravel bus service

Merseytravel bus service

156 St Helens - Ashton-in-Makerfield

Sundays and bank holidays		0		\mathbf{Q}		۵	
1	St Helens Bus Station		1011	then	11		2311
5	Blackbrook The Ship Inn		1018	_	18		2318
3	Garswood Merseyrail station	₹	1027	at these	27	until	2327
4	Downall Green Booths Brow Road		1031	mins	31	Unfil	2331
	Bryn Cross		1035	-	35		2335
	Ashton-in-Makerfield Library		1039	past	39		2339

156 Ashton-in-Makerfield - St Helens

	Sundays and bank holiday	′S	\mathbf{A}		\mathbf{Q}		Ø
	Ashton-in-Makerfield Library		1135	Als and	35		2335
	Bryn Cross		1139	then	39		2339
4	Downall Green Booths Brow Road		1143	at	43		2343
3	Garswood Merseyrail station	₹	1147	these	47	until	2347
5	Blackbrook The Ship Inn		1156	mins	56		2356
1	St Helens Bus Station		1203	past	03		0003

Codes used on this page:

D - Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Arriva

Merseytravel bus service

Route descriptions

Route 156: Evening and Sunday Merseytravel journeys and the 0758 bus from Booth's Brow Road between St Helens and Ashton-in-Makerfield: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Parr Street, Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road, Vicarage Road, Stanley Bank Road, Liverpool Road, Tithebarn Road, Garswood Road, School Lane, Garswood Merseyrail station, Station Road, Garswood Road, Billinge Road, Rectory Road, Booths Brow Road, Downall Green Road, Wigan Road to ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY.

Route 156: Evening and Sunday Merseytravel journeys between Ashton-in-Makerfield and St Helens: from ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY Wigan Road, Downall Green Road, Booths Brow Road, Rectory Road, Billinge Road, Garswood Road, Station Road, Garswood Merseyrail station, School Lane, Garswood Road, Tithebarn Road, Liverpool Road, Stanley Bank Road, Vicarage Road, West End Road, Blackbrook Road, Park Road, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street, Bickerstaffe Street, Victoria Square, Corporation Street to ST HELENS BUS STATION.

Route 156: 0707 bus from Garswood: from GARSWOOD STATION via Strange Road, Station Road, Garswood Road, Billinge Road, Rectory Road, Booth's Brow Road, Downall Green Road, Wigan Road to ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY.

Route 156: 0745 bus from St Helens Bus Station: from ST HELENS BUS STATION via Corporation Street, Park Road, Blackbrook Road, West End Road, Clipsley Lane, Piele Road, Millfield Lane, Tithebarn Road, Garswood Road, School Lane, Station Road, Garswood Road, Billinge Road, Downall Green Road, Rectory Road, Booths Brow Road, Downall Green Road, Wigan Road to ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY. Schoolday only journey operates as above 0745 journey to Wigan Road then via Gerard Street and Warrington Road to ST EDMUND ARROWSMITH/BYRCHALL HIGH SCHOOL.

Route 156: 0810 bus from Ashton-in-Makerfield: from ASHTON-IN-MAKERFIELD LIBRARY via Wigan Road, Downall Green Road, Booth's Brow Road, Rectory Road, Billinge Road, Garswood Road, Station Road, School Lane, Garswood Road, Tithebarn Road, Liverpool Road, Stanley Bank Road, Vicarage Road, West End Road, Blackbrook Road, Park Road, Parr Street, Corporation Street, Hall Street to ST HELENS BICKERSTAFFE STREET.

256

Garswood - Ashton-in-Makerfield circular

Merseytravel bus service

Mondays to Saturdays	Ø	\mathbf{N}	\mathbf{N}		\mathbf{A}	Ø		\mathbf{N}
3 Garswood Merseyrail station 亲	-	0919	0949		19	49		1749
Simms Lane End	-	0922	0952		22	52		1752
6 Birch Grove	-	0925	0955	then	25	55		1755
7 Rectory Road	-	0927	0957	at	27	57		1757
3 Garswood Merseyrail station	-	0931	1001	these	31	01		1801
8 Low Bank Road	-	0934	1004	mins	34	04	until	1804
Old Road	-	0935	1005	past	35	05		1805
Ashton-in-Makerfield Library	0912	0942	1012	each	42	12		1812
- Old Road	0915	0945	1015	hour	45	15		1815
8 Low Bank Road	0916	0946	1016		46	16		1816
3 Garswood Merseyrail station	0918	0948	1018		48	18		1818

Codes used on this page:

D - Merseytravel Bus Service operated by Warrington Coachways

Sundays - No Service

Route description

Route 256: from GARSWOOD MERSEYRAIL STATION via Strange Road, Station Road, Garswood Road, Billinge Road, Birch Grove, Leyland Green Road, Rectory Road, Downall Green Road, Victoria Road, Strange Road, Camp Road, Low Bank Road, Old Road, Bryn Street, Gerard Street, Wigan Road, Old Road, Low Bank Road, Camp Road, Strange Road to GARSWOOD MERSEYRAIL STATION.